repurchase of $150.3 million of common stock in 2000 and by the portion of the $753 million self-tender in 1999, which exceeded the funding provided by the
$352 million of (formerly) restricted cash. These impacts were partially offset by $182 million in net proceeds from the sale of a 60% interest in Galyan’s, and the
$50 million dividend from TOO prior to its spin-off in 1999.

Other Data

The following adjusted income information for 1999 gives effect to the spin-off of TOO on August 23, 1999 as if it had occurred on February 1, 1999, and the
$13.1 million special and non-recurring charge for transaction costs related to the TOO spin-off.

Management believes the presentation below provides a reasonable basis on which to present the adjusted income information. Although the adjusted income
information should not be construed as an alternative to the reported results determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, it is
provided to assist in investors’ understanding of the Company’s results of operations.

Adjusted Income Information (Thousands, except per share amounts):

   Thirteen Weeks Ended

July 29,
2000   July 31, 1999

As
Reported

As
Reported   Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Net Sales   $2,262,977   $2,267,821   ($86,864)   $2,180,957

Gross income   744,077   727,647   (28,606)   699,041

General, administrative and store operating expenses   (585,885)   (587,371)   26,902   (560,469)
Special and nonrecurring items   —   (13,075)   13,075   —

Operating income   158,192   127,201   11,371   138,572
Interest expense   (12,671)   (20,159)   (20,159)
Other income, net   9,947   12,509   12,509
Minority interest   (15,895)   (14,069)   (14,069)

Income before income taxes   139,573   105,482   11,371   116,853
Provision for income taxes   62,000   48,000   4,300   52,300

Net income   $   77,573   $   57,482   $   7,071   $   64,553

Earnings per share   $   0.17   $   0.12   $   0.14

 Weighted average shares outstanding   446,229   460,452   460,452

Reflecting the TOO spin-off as if it had occurred at the beginning of 1999, net sales for the second quarter of 2000 increased 4% to $2.263 billion from $2.181
billion for the same period in 1999. Excluding the $13.1 million special and nonrecurring charge for transaction costs related to the TOO spin-off in 1999, net
income for the second quarter of 2000 increased 20% to $77.6 million from $64.6 million in 1999 and earnings per share increased 21% to $0.17 from $0.14.

   Twenty-six Weeks Ended

July 29,
2000   July 31, 1999

As
Reported

As
Reported   Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Net Sales   $4,371,413   $4,372,619   ($181,912)   $4,190,707

Gross income   1,439,604   1,381,015   (60,330)   1,320,685

General, administrative and store operating expenses   (1,157,014)   (1,150,409)   57,314   (1,093,095)
Special and nonrecurring items   —   (13,075)   13,075   —

Operating income   282,590   217,531   10,059   227,590

Interest expense   (26,679)   (36,949)   (36,949)
Other income, net   22,368   27,840   27,840
Minority interest   (26,756)   (22,489)   (22,489)

Income before income taxes   251,523   185,933   10,059   195,992
Provision for income taxes   111,000   83,000   3,800   86,800

Net income   $   140,523   $   102,933   $   6,259   $   109,192

Earnings per share   $   0.31   $   0.22   $   0.23

Weighted average shares outstanding   445,768   465,774   465,774

Reflecting the TOO spin-off as if it had occurred at the beginning of 1999, net sales for the twenty-six weeks ended July 29, 2000 increased 4% to $4.371 billion
from $4.191 billion for the same period in 1999. Excluding the $13.1 million special and nonrecurring charge for transaction costs related to the TOO spin-off in
1999, net income for the twenty-six weeks ended July 29, 2000 increased 29% to $140.5 million from $109.2 million in 1999 and earnings per share increased